
MADRAS CHRISTIAN COLLEGE (Autonomous)
Reaccredited With ‘A’ Grade By NAAC, 2013

UGC College With Potential For Excellence, 2016
10th Ranked College In India By NIRF, 2018

ECONOMIC CONTRIBUTIONS OF FISHER
WOMEN OF PULICAT LAKE-A STUDY

UGC FUNDED MINOR RESEARCH PROJECT
FINAL REPORT (2018-2020)

REF: F. No. MRP-7046/16 (SERO /UGC) Link No: 7046 Dated: 25th January, 2018
REF: No. F. MRP-7046/16 (MRP/UGC-SERO) LINK NO: 7046 Dated: 2nd July, 2019

SUBMITTED TO THE

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

BY
Dr. B. MADHANA REKHA, M.A., MPhil., PhD.

Principal Investigator & Assistant Professor,
Department of Public Administration



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

At the outset I thank God the Almighty for lavishing his grace upon me to complete

this project successfully. I owe my special thanks to the University Grants Commission, New

Delhi and University Grants Commission South Eastern Regional Office , Hyderabad for

selecting my Project Proposal and sanctioning grant of Rs. 2,25.000/- (Rupees Two Lakh

Twenty Five Thousand Only) for conducting the Minor Research Project.

I am deeply grateful to Dr. Alexander Jesudasan, Principal and Secretary, Madras

Christian College for his constant support and encouragement given to take up projects.

I would like to thank Bursar and his Office Staff for their support.  I would like to

acknowledge the Head, Department of Public Administration for processing my papers.

I would like to thank all my Colleagues and Students for their support.

I would like to thank Mr. Samadanam and his team for assisting me in taking a

documentary on Pulicat Lake. I would like to thank Mr. Vinoth, Mrs Rajam, and Mrs.

Sumithraa for assisting me in data collection at Vairamkuppam village.  I would like to thank

Mr.Karuna, Care taker of EBL, MCC for cooperating during my visit to Pulicat. I would like

to thank Mrs Hemavathi, Mr.Sathish Kumar, Mr.Elango for assisting me during data

collection at all the villages in Pulicat. I would like to thank Mr.Melvin Godfrey for helping

me in data entry. My sincere thank to Dr. Madhana Gopal for assisting me in the statistical

analysis. My heartfelt thanks to Mr.Emmanuel Johnson for preparing the data visualization of

my findings.

I would like to place on record the constant support and guidance rendered by my

beloved husband Dr.R.Moses Inbaraj, Former Director of EBL, MCC and Former Head

Department of Zoology, Madras Christian College. Last but not the least I would like to

thank my beloved children Dr.Amy Moses and Mr.Andrew Moses for being a pillar of

strength and support to me throughout my project.

Dr.B.MADHANA REKHA



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SL NO. CHAPTERS TITLE PAGE NUMBERS
1. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i

2. ONE INTRODUCTION 1-14

3. TWO WOMEN IN FISHERIES SECTOR 15-29

4. THREE
SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF
FISHER WOMEN OF PULICAT

LAKE
30-44

5. FOUR DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 45-62

6. FIVE
EVALUATIVE MEASURES OF

GOVERNMENT MEASURES FOR
WOMEN DEVELOPMENT

62-72

7. SIX CONCLUSION AND
SUGGESTIONS

73-80

8. APPENDIX-I BIBLIOGRAPHY 81-84

9. APPENDIX-II QUESTIONNAIRE 85-91

10. APPENDIX-III

ARTICLE ACCEPTED FOR
PUBLICATION BY EMPYREAL

PUBLISHING HOUSE WITH ISBN
NO. 978-81-936264-1-2 EDITED

BOOK ENTITLED WOMEN
EMPOWERMENT

92-101



1

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

Women represent 50 percent of the population, 30 percent of the labour force, perform 60

percent of the working hours, receive 10 percent of the world’s income but own less than 10

percent of the world’s property. Although, women are involved in the economic participation

through production of goods and services which is accounted in the national income statistics

yet, their contribution is not recognized as economically productive. It is considered to be 26

percent compared to 52 percent of men. 1 The market oriented concepts ignore women’s

contribution and terms it as non-economic, non-market and house hold work.2 India’s rural

population accounts to 68.8 percent (83.3 crores).3 A large proportion of the rural population

is dependent on agriculture and allied activities like horticulture, animal husbandry and

fisheries. The National Commission for Enterprises in the Unorganized Sector (NCEUS)

Report 2009 stated that out of the 93 percent of the total workforce of India in 2017. The

informal workers would be 86-87 percent and the remaining 6 percent will be in formal

sectors. 4 These workers do not have any job security, income security or social security and

are therefore extremely vulnerable5.

Even though there is no attraction in the unorganized sector, yet women seek employment in

this sector because of their ignorance, illiteracy, easy entry and exit, lack of skills, less

waiting period and irregular nature of employment. Moreover, the poverty and economic

necessity has compelled women to join in this sector. These women mostly belong to

marginalized sections such as scheduled castes, scheduled tribes, most backward classes and

economically weaker sections of the society. Women in poor families accept any form of

employment without considering the nature of jobs. The increasing cost of living has

compelled the poor women to choose such jobs. They feel the burden of family expenditure

and prefer to shoulder the families responsibility. Women in poor societies perform dual

1 www.legalserviceindia.com
2 Samitha Rani Natarajan,” Women and Employment”, Jnanada Prakashan (P&D), New Delhi, 2016, p:44
3 http://censusindia.gov.in/2011-Common/CensusData2011.html
4 www.nceus.gov.in , 2009.
5 Meenu Agarwal. “Rural women workers in India’s Unorganized Sector”, New Century
Publications, New Delhi, 2012, pp: 6-7.
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function as they take care of children at home and also perform their duties of employment.6

(Meenu Agarwal, 2012).

According to the International Labour Organization (ILO) more than 45 percent of women

all over the world in the age group of 15 to 64 are contributing to the economy to a

significant proportion. Females suffer from two sets of discrimination. Firstly, pre-market

discrimination that is lack of access to factors such as education, training, experience and so

on which develop capital and secondly, market discrimination namely differential wages for

similar work.7( Bisoyi,Tanuj Kumar. 2005).

The population of India has been increasing at alarming rate resulting scarcity of land. Even

the agricultural land is being utilized for domestic use due to population explosion. Due to

this reason, the fishery, poultry, etc., are gaining importance now-a-days. The importance of

fisheries is well known as a provider of livelihood to several million fishers, prime mover of

coastal economy and a major foreign exchange earner. Development of technologies coupled

with extension activities has pushed Indian fish production to manifold, particularly to

become the second largest inland aquaculture fish producer and a thousand fold increase in

the value of marine products export. At present the contribution of fisheries to the Gross

Domestic Product of the country is estimated 1.4 percent, whereas the export earnings of fish

products reached Rs.6443 crores.8 (Samanta, R.K. 2005)

Unorganised Sector Defined:

The term unorganized sector was first initiated by Keith Hart in 1971 in a study of Ghana.

The study reveals that informal sector has the characteristics like easy entry for the new

enterprises, reliance on indigenous resources, family ownership, small scale operations,

unregulated and competitive markets, labour intensive technology and informally acquired

skills of workers.

In India, the term informal sector has not been used in the official statistics or in the National

Accounts Statistics (NAS). The terms used in the Indian NAS are ‘organised’ and

‘unorganised’ sectors. The organized sector comprises enterprises for which the statistics are

available from the budget documents or reports etc. On the other hand, the unorganized sector

7 Bisoyi, Tanuj Kumar.“Women in Fishery”, Mohit Publications, New Delhi, 2005, p:3.
8 Samanta,R.K. (Ed)., “Empowering Rural Women :Issues, Opportunities and Approaches”,
The Women Press, Delhi, 2005, p:166
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refers to those enterprises whose activities or collection of data is not regulated under any

legal provision or do not maintain any regular accounts. The unorganized sector has to be

considered as a subset of the organized sector. In the unorganized sector, women are still not

on top. 9 (Meenu Agarwal, 2012). The following are the characteristics of unorganized

sectors:

(a). Ease of Entry: The informal sector is characterized by its mobility of labour. Villagers

leave their native places in the ambition that the urban income would be higher than their

poor agricultural income.

(b) Small Scale Operations: Informal sector generally comprises of tiny establishments. The

sector may be single worker establishments and those which are self-employed.

(c) Family Ownership of Enterprise: The functional division of labour and specialization is

limited and most of the functions are to be performed by the owner. The family labour is

extensively used in the sector.

(d) Labour Intensive and Adaptive Technology: The informal sector is characterized by

small-scale operations labour intensive techniques, low levels of income and indigenous

ownership.

(e) Lack of Support and Recognition from the Government: Informal sector activities

have grown without any government support. The organized capital market, bank finance,

foreign technology, imported raw materials, protection from foreign competition etc. are not

available to the informal sector enterprises on account of meager material resources.

(f) Competitive and Unregulated Product Market: The informal sector in developing

countries is generally found to have competitive and unregulated market.

(g) Unprotected Labour Market: The labour market in the informal sector is supposed to be

unregulated and highly competitive because of absolute freedom to entry in the sector.

(h) Work situations are not in official record and working conditions are not protected by

law. 10(Sarkar, Siddhartha and Bhuimali, Anil, 2005).

9 Meenu Agarwal.(2012). “Rural women workers in India’s Unorganized Sector”, New
Century Publications, New Delhi, 2012, pp:2-5.
10 Sarkar,Siddhartha and Bhuimali, Anil, “Disadvantaged Women in Informal Sector: A
Study of Domestic Help and Bidi Workers, Abhijeet Publications, Delhi, 2005, pp:1-7.
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NEED FOR THE STUDY

Economic contributions of Fisher women of Pulicat Lake has been chosen for the present

study because of the fact that women hold the key position in the family and influences the

general development of the family through their work participation, accepting family

planning devices and extending financial support to family more specifically, in fisher

women households.  According to a recent Human Development Report of UNDP, 70% of

the people living in poverty are women. This is because women face a whole series of

complex cultural, social, traditional, economic and legal constraints that even poor men do

not face. They have far less opportunities than men to get education and training and

therefore possess very few skills necessary for today’s world. There appears to be a definite

feminization of poverty. When a community as a whole is poor and downtrodden, the women

folk in the community have to bear the brunt of it all the more.11(Bisoyi, 2005). The

husbands of fisherwomen are not working either due to oldage or alchoholism.12

Fisherwomen buy fishes from wholesale or retail for the reasons like less catch. Fisherwomen

start their work very early in the morning everyday. They work for more than 8 to 11 hours a

day. Women had to wait for the return of boats. Then they participate in a competitive

auction. Whenever the catch is less, there will be greater demand. The person who can make

the highest bid will purchase and later on sell it for a good price. Fisherwomen who are

financially stronger are the beneficiaries. If the catch is more then the poorer sections also

participate in the market. There is a class hierarchy that is formed over the years of

experience among the fisherwomen who have their own menfolk in the boat or their own

husbands who have brought the catch. In the middle of the hierarchy there are women who

purchase fish from the first category of women and sell it in the market. In the last rung are

women who purchase small shares from other sources. More number of women buy fish in

the retail sale ranging from Rs 500 to Rs 2000. It implies that most of the fisher women are

small scale fish vendors. Then the fisherwomen have to transport the fish and sell in the

market. They use ice to preserve the fish. They spend many hours in selling the fish and there

11 Bisoyi p: 8
12 Rekha R.Gaokar, Maria D.C. Rodrigues and Patil R.B, “Fishery Management”, A.P.H.
Publishing Corporation, New Delhi, 2015, p: 66.
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is lot of fish which is spoilt due to lack of proper storage facilities. Majority of the

fisherwomen spend 8-12 hours per day on procuring and selling the fish.13

Fisherwomen play a significant role in general livelihood of fishermen family. They not only

maintain all day to day family and domestic activities, but also contribute significantly

towards the most of fisheries and aquaculture activities. Thus role of women, it’s contribution

towards the development of the society is not scanty, at all.14 (Samanta, R.K. (ED). 2005).

But, women are systematically excluded from profitable sectors of fishery and marine related

activities. Therefore unequal power relations and access to resources has let to continuing

poverty of the coastal communities.15 Moreover, the economic reforms of Liberalization,

Privatization and Globalization (LPG) did not include any specific package for agriculture.

With a contribution of 5.15% towards agricultural GDP of India alone, the prospects of

fisheries for the rural people are immense. It also employs over 14 million people in the

sector. While traditionally the role of women in this sector was mostly restricted to post

harvest activities like processing and marketing and was considered marginal, nowadays their

role as active participants is being recognised. The scope of activities for women in this arena

include transportation of fish, sales of fish and dry fish, fish cleaning, drying, fish feed

development, ornamental fish culture, fin-fish culture, crab fattening in cages and pens,

shrimp processing, shrimp, crab and fish farming and hatchery management, development of

value-added fish products, aquaculture by-products business, sea weed culture and drying etc.

The income thus generated adds as a supplemental income to support their families.

However, there are various impediments in ensuring the economic development of the

women engaged in this sector which includes illiteracy, lack of awareness of governmental

schemes, social taboos and conservative norms, income disparities and other inequalities

arising out of unattended gender disparities and should become the focus of addressing the

development of these communities.

With the advent of Blue Revolution and its revamped version, today the fisheries sector in

India constitutes about 6.3% of the global fish production making it the world’s third largest

13 Ibid, pp: 67-71.
14 Samanta,  R.K. (ED). “Empowering Rural Women : Issues, Opportunities and Approaches,
The Women Press, Delhi 2005, p:166).
15 Subhadra Mitra Channa and Marilyn Porter. “Gender, Livelihood and Environment”,
Orient Blackswan Private Limited, New Delhi, 2015, p: 95.
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producer of the same. The contributions of aquaculture having earned the tag of being the

‘second largest producer’ globally forms the major chunk of this consistent achievement with

an overall projected growth rate of 6% as per the Twelfth Five Year Plan. With about 2200

species of fish – warm fresh water (24.7%), cold water (3.3%), estuaries (6.5%) and sea

(65.5%) the vast and rich diversity available for sustainable utilisation is immense. The

contribution of this sector to GDP is estimated to be at about 1.07% with annual export

earnings alone contributing to about 33,441.61 crores.16 However, while aquaculture has been

trying to meet the increasing demands by also incorporating culture based capture fisheries,

the production levels of marine fisheries seems to be dwindling over the years owing to

overexploitation and having reached the maximum sustainable goals besides lack of better

technological innovations and management paradigms focus on achieving sustainable

livelihoods.

Understanding the importance of the sector, there are various schemes in place at the Central

level which include Development of Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture, Development of

Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post-Harvest Operations, National Scheme for Welfare

of Fishermen, Strengthening of Database and GIS for fisheries sector, Assistance to fisheries

institutes, National Fish Development Board (NFDB) and Issuance of Biometric ID Cards to

Coastal Fishermen. The NFDB under the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and

Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture, is involved with the expansion of aquaculture in fresh and

brackish water, development of marine fisheries infrastructure and post-harvest operations

and also welfare of the fisher folk.

WOMEN IN FISHERIES IN INDIA:

India has a coastline of 8,129 km with 3,638 fishing villages.17 India stands 7th largest fish producer

in the world. Fish and fish products export has increased and at the same time the monetary

value of export has been increased more than fivefold. Thus, the fishing sector in India has

grown substantially over the past few decades.

Women play a key role in fisheries sector. They play a supportive role. The mechanization in

fisheries has increased in export of fishing products.  About five lakh women are involved in

16 “Annual Report 2016-17”, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries,
http://www.dahd.nic.in
17 Vijaya Khader, “Empowerment of Fisher Women-in coastal ecosystem of Andhra Pradesh,
Karnataka, Kerala and Tamil Nadu”, Agrotech Publishing Academy, Udaipur, 2008, p:25.
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the post harvest sector of marine fisheries. It has helped to earn about seven thousand crores

during 2002-2003. There is lack of information on quantitative data regarding employment,

production and earnings of women in different segments.  Among the four southern states,

Tamil Nadu tops the list with 13 coastal districts, Andhra Pradesh and Kerala has nine

districts each and Karnataka has three coastal districts. There are about 1465 fish landing

centres and equal number of villages in these states with a coastline of 2864 kms. Among the

maritime states Tamil Nadu is second inland fishing centres with 422 next to Andhra Pradesh

which has 508 centres. The area of rivers is 31,026 kms, reservoir of 5.63 lakh ha, ponds of

16.52 lakh ha and brackish water area of 3.71 lakh ha which offers unique scope of

aquaculture development.  The total fisher population in Tamil Nadu has 27.60 cents. The

fish eaters population is minimal to 27 percent in Tamil Nadu where the vast potential fish is

traded to other states.18

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

Over last few decades, there have been a rapid growth in the number of women employed in

India with majority of them being engaged in informal sector of the economy where jobs are

often low paid and repetitive. An effort has been made to reveal the socio-economic

conditions of fisher women in the Pulicat village of the Tiruvallur district.

The study has the following objectives:

1. To examine the role of fishing sector in the development of fisher women in Tamil

Nadu in the Indian context.

2. To portray the socio - economic conditions of fisher women living in the sample

village.

3. To study the income, educational qualification, work participation between Male and

Female , ownership,  pattern of productive assets  in the fisher women community.

4. To explain the factors determining the economic status and living condition of the

local people.

5. To assess the effectiveness of Government policy and development programmes in

ameliorating the socio economic condition of fisher women with special emphasis on

‘women’ section.

18 Ibid, p: 26
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6. To point out the summary findings of the study  as well as to suggest the  fisher

women community the measures for specific alternative strategy for development.

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

 The case studies titled Successful Women Entrepreneurs in Aquaculture Sectors- Case

Studies of Tamil Nadu, India (2012) undertaken by B. Shanti, M. Krishnan and A.G.
Ponnaiah for the Central Institute of Brackish Water Aquaculture (CIBA) and Indian

Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) proves the active engagement of women in

aquaculture sectors while also enumerating the factors that contribute to the same besides

bringing attention to the areas and opportunities in aquaculture where women participation

can be increased and diversified.

 D. Dhanuraj’s paper on Conservation of Fishery Resources in Pulicat Lake (2006) gives

insight into the demographic background of Pulicat, nature of the traditional paadu system

and its benefits, the scope of replicating such models to marine environments as well.

 The Database on Coastal Information of Tamil Nadu (2008) provided by Prof. Dr. R.

Ramesh, Dr. P. Nammalwar, Dr. (Mrs.) V.S. Gowri as part of Tamil Nadu’s ENVIS gives

a brief account of the fisheries activities conducted in the regions surrounding Pulicat lake

touching upon the traditional paadu system of fishing, crab and shrimp fishery and

aquaculture and each of their contributions.

 The research paper on the Need of Coastal Resource Management in Pulicat Lake-

Challenges Ahead (2011) by N. Thirenavukharasu, S. Gokulakrishnan, P.R. Premjothi
and R. Moses Inbaraj focusses on the ecological and environmental effects of fisheries

performed as an economic activity in the area, the need for ecological sensitisation and

adoption of sustainable fishing practices among the local fisherfolk for sustained livelihood in

the long run.

 The official website of the Fisheries Department of Tamil Nadu enumerates the various

efforts in terms of training, infrastructural help and subsidies that it has undertaken to provide

encouragement to the women SHG’s in these areas.

 The brief report titled CReNIEO Projects at Pulicat, Thiruvallur District, Tamil Nadu

provides a list of the various initiatives it has undertaken for the benefit of the fisherfolk in

Pulicat with special emphasis on the Integrated Fisherfolk Development Project which later

materialised into the Lake Women Advancement Project in 1990, for exclusive benefit of
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fisherwomen in the area. It also provides a brief information about the various other NGO

initiatives that have been rolled out in the area besides governmental efforts.

 Meenakshi Gupta, (2016) This book deals with pattern of employment of women,

magnitude of problems faced by working women , laws pertaining to both International and

National levels, case study of selected industries was undertaken to see the impact of labour

laws  on socio-legal status of women workers and the judicial responses to it. Although, the

enormous conventions, recommendations and resolutions of UN and ILO have come as a

boon to the working women which guarantees protection, medical care and maternity relief,

but it remains only in papers.

 Bina Agarwal, (2010), The author talks about the need for gender inclusive green

governance for women’s empowerment. She expresses that gender division of labour is the

most important and an universal constraint. Men neither share household responsibilities nor

the agriculture or cattle rearing tasks. It seriously restricts women’s ability to participate in

the inclusive programs meant for women.

 Raghunandan, T.R, (2015), This is an edited essays on women’s role. It discusses about

some case studies of success stories and limitations of local government in rural areas. The

revenues collected by panchayats in different states as a ratio of their state domestic products

from the agriculture and allied activities  have been discussed.

 Indra Munshi, (2013), It examines how the British administration brought tribal land

under their control and the  loss of land and livelihood  of Adivasi and made them dependent

on their landlords for their survival. An article on the alienation of tribal lands in Tamil Nadu

has been discussed. It describes about the conditions of the 33 Scheduled Tribes in Tamil

Nadu.

 Clarinda Still (2017), It gives rich account of individual Dalit women’s lives and

documents a rise in patriarchy in the community. Her work mainly focuses on Dalits in

Andhra Pradesh. She discusses about how madiga dalit women have become empowered and

an more influential leader of DWCRA, Savings and credit women’s groups.

 Suchitra S. Kumar, (2014), The author describes the status of women in India. She goes

on to explain that women fare poorly, especially in rural areas because they receive little

education and healthcare services in comparison to women. She states that patriarchy has led

to a state where even if education is imparted to the girls, it is often of inferior quality.

Parents were happy about the economic success of their sons than their daughters. It is an

attempt to study the women’s mobility under patriarchal system. She mentions that only the
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urban population could apply to the formal sector, while the remaining unemployed are

absorbed in the informal sector at subsistence level.

 Prem Chowdhry, (2017) It is a collection of essays, critically evaluated by social

scientists on the existing state laws regarding ownership. The varied forms of gender

discrimination that exist between and within regions, communities and caste groups. It

examines the differences between legislations and customary laws related to inheritance of

land in Tamil Nadu. It discusses about religions practiced in different communities from a

gender perspective. It  examines the government policies on revenue, agriculture and social

welfare justice departments , The two major schemes of Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood

Mission (TNSRLM) programs for women’s development and rural livelihoods and the

Mahalir Thittam for Self help groups (SHGs) introduced by through the Tamil Corporation

for Development of Women for reducing poverty among women by empowering them in the

socio-economic front.

 Rekha R.Gaonkar, Maria D.C. Rodrigues and Patil R.B., (2015), It addresses on the

issues confronting fishery sector, accumulation of capital in the hands of few, exploitation of

marine resources, impact of mechanization of fishing.

 Samitha Rani Natarajan, (2016), The author discusses though the percentage of working

women seemed to be increasing with the increase in age, there were no the significant

differences in the percentage of financial reasons.

 Amita Saxena, (2011), The author has dealt a case study of fisheries sector in Tripura

state. She has discussed about the impact of economic reforms and World Trade Organization

implications in the fisheries.

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Keeping the objectives of the study in view, the primary source for research have been

designed to collect with the help of interview schedule and structured questionnaire relating

to size of the family, occupation, level of income,  land holding, level of education, living

conditions, health status, social contact, etc. Secondary sources of data have been designed to

collect from the published books, journals and Internet to supplement the study. A pilot study

was undertaken with simple random sampling method. Through lottery method 32

respondents representing the 52 villages have been selected for the purpose of the study.

Before proceeding to the targeted community, much of the time was spent in the village, a

meeting was organized by the Principal Investigator for the research study.
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During the second year the principal investigator prepared an elaborate questionnaire

schedule consisting of 65 questions. It consisted of various details such as the age, marital

status, type of family, how many years of work experience, nature of their work, who assists

in the profession, how much they earned each day, how many hours they worked each day,

the type of challenges they faced in their profession, did they encounter accidents, how did

they manage during ban period, what kind of alternate job they did during ban period, did

they get the financial assistance from the government during the ban period, was it sufficient

to run their family, did they save money, what was their saving pattern, Did they receive

training from NGOs, Did they register as cooperative society members, did they join SHG,

did they avail subsidies given by the government for installing GPS monitoring system in

their vessel, what kind of help they expect from the government.

About 499 samples were collected from the 52 villages through lottery method. Through

simple random sampling method about 10 samples were collected from each village.

Researchers were able to interview the active fisher women who involved in marketing the

post harvest catch directly. The role played by the active fisherwomen from the stage of

unloading fishes from the boats to transporting the fishes to the auction centre and the entire

process of selling the goods, storage of fishes, drying of fishes, retail selling were captured as

a documentary by the researcher. The type of houses the fisher folk lived and family

members were interviewed to understand the living conditions of fisherwomen of Pulicat.

An interactive section was also held with the participants to create awareness on the schemes

and provisions available to safeguard for the interest of women in the field of economic

activity by the Government. Interviews were conducted with the fisher women of the selected

villages of Pulicat. The primary data was collected through systematic approach with the help

of structured questionnaire schedule, interview method and observation method. The

frequency analysis of the questionnaire samples were analysed and interpreted to infer the

important findings with the help of statistician. The data visualization was done with the help

of computer software specialists. The interpretation of the data are presented as Tables, charts

and figures in the report.

The present research report is divided in the following six chapters:

Chapter I: Introduction

Chapter II: Women in Fisheries sector in India

Chapter III: Socio-Economic Status of Fisher Women of Pulicat Lake
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Chapter IV: Data Analysis and Findings.

Chapter V : Evaluative study of Government Measures for Women Development

Chapter VI : Conclusions and suggestions.

THE SCENARIO IN TAMIL NADU:

Endowed with a rich reservoir of fishery resources from marine, inland and coastal

aquaculture, Tamil Nadu is one among the country’s top five fish producers. Both in terms of

marine and inland fisheries the state’s contribution is significant. The marine fisheries

potential of the state is estimated to be at 0.719 million tones and the inland fisheries

potential at 4.5 lakh metric tonnes. The resources for the latter comprises of reservoirs, rivers,

seasonal tanks, upland waters, estuaries, brackish water areas, creeks, swamps etc. Ranking

sixth among states involved in coastal farming, its potential for development lies with shrimp

farming, fin fish farming, sea weed culture and other activities such as cage farming of fishes

and crabs.

The Fisheries Department under the state government includes marine, inland, aquaculture,

research, extension and training and fish harbour management. There are various objectives

that the department functions upon which include encouraging fishermen to exploit the

under-utilized fishery resources to reduce fishing pressure in the inshore areas, augmenting

aquatic resource production in the inshore areas by conservation measures, stock

enhancement and establishing of artificial reefs etc., along the coast, promoting sustainable

eco-friendly fresh water aquaculture, coastal aquaculture and mariculture, strengthening the

infrastructure facility for fish landing and marketing, uplifting the socio-economic condition

of the fisher folk through welfare measures and by generating employment opportunities for

fisher folk and enforcing regulatory measures through legislation for conservation of fishery

resources both in Inland and Coastal waters.19

It is interesting to note that about 48.8% of the fisher folk population in the state are women

and as per the 2016-17 data there are 460 Fisheries Co-operatives run by them with a

membership of 2,50,276 women indicating a high level of women participation.20 Success

stories of women Self Help Groups (SHG’s) in Tamil Nadu especially in terms of micro-

credit serve as examples to fisherwomen communities world over.

19 http://www.fisheries.tn.gov
20“ Fisheries at a Glance 2016-17”, http://www.fisheries.tn.gov
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The Department of Fisheries conducts meetings among the women fisherfolk SHG in co-

ordination with Tamil Nadu Women Development Corporation and local Non Governmental

Organizations (NGO’s). Training units under the department conduct programmes for these

groups in association with the District Rural Development Agencies, Tamil Nadu Women

Development Co-operations, Social Welfare Board, Tamil Co-operative Department, Tamil

Nadu Veterinary and Agriculture Sciences  (TANUVAS), Central Institute of Fisheries

Nautical and Engineering Training (CIFNET), The Marine Products Export Development

Authority (MPEDA), Investor Facilitation Portal  (IFP) etc. Training is given on fish culture,

integrated fish culture, ornamental fish culture, sea weed culture, lobster and crab fattening,

value added fishery by-products, preparation of poultry feed, manure from waste prawn head,

sea weed culture, culture of fishes, mussel and oyster culture, ornamental fish culture, mud

crab and lobster fattening on a regular basis. Fish markets were handed over to these SHG’s

for management at Kancheepuram, Nagapatinam, Aranthangi and Thoothukudi. Also, solar

fish driers were established and handed over to them to produce hygienically dried fishes at

Punnakayal and Periathalai.21

FISHER WOMEN OF PULICAT LAKE

An attempt has been made to study the economic contributions of fisher women of Pulicat

Lake to focus light on the problems and prospects of fisher women living in the Pulicat

village of the Tiruvallur district in Tamil Nadu.

With about 52 fishing villages harbouring, the region is a prime area for fisheries and related

economic activities in the state. People here are engaged both in inland and marine fisheries

and more recently aquaculture. Most own their own catamaran or mechanised boats to

perform the fishing activities. A special type of traditional system of inland fisheries known

as the ‘paadu’ is followed by the fishermen of certain specific communities in the area. This

is a highly caste specific system where only the men (called as the paatinavars), who dwell in

about 24 villages, are allowed to fish and is done in a systematic manner whereby all

involved get an equal share of the resources.22

Women on the contrary are actively engaged in the trading and processing of these. The

presence of middlemen, though prevalent is found to be minimal. Apart from fishes, crabs are

another important commercial resource exploited especially from the central part of the lake

21“Fisherwomen Self-Help Groups”,  http://www.fisheries.tn.gov.in/selfhelpgroup.html
22 Dhanuraj, D. “Conservation of Fisheries Resources in Pulicat Lake”(CPPR:2006)
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with about 150 tonnes harvested per year. However, shrimp fishery constitutes the most

important economic activity for the fisher folk community living around this lake with

around 1232 kg of shrimps being captured every day. Aquaculture therefore, is a major

activity post 1990 where the active participation especially of women has been observed even

while their roles varied depending upon caste, religion and position in the family hierarchy.

In a study conducted for CIBA and ICAR jointly, small scale aquaculture was found to

augment fish production besides uplifting socio-economic conditions of women. The diagram

provides the factors which promote women to take up these activities, the institutional and

other help they receive and the socio-economic development and benefits gained in the

process.23

Source: Google map of Pulicat Lake

23 B. Shanti et. al. “Successful Women Entrepreneurs in Aquaculture Sectors-Case Studies of
Tamil Nadu”( Asian Fisheries Science Special Issue: 2012)
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CHAPTER II

WOMEN IN FISHERIES SECTOR IN INDIA

The Constitution of India provides powers to Centre and States in regards to

Agriculture development. Article 246 of the Constitution in Seventh Schedule, the Fisheries

has been kept at serial no. 21 in List II-State List. While the fishing and fisheries beyond

territorial waters has been kept at serial no. 57 in List I –Union List. Thus Agriculture

including Animal Husbandry and Fisheries are considered as State subjects. Except

Rajasthan, Meghalaya and Nagaland, all other States in India have separate Directorate of

Fisheries. But the fisheries Department in these states are brought under Animal Husbandry.

The National Commission on Agriculture has recommended that these departments should

have technical Directors. It is observed that Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, West Bengal,

Gujarat, Rajasthan are still having Generalist as Directors. It is observed that Gujarat, Jammu

Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, Maharashtra, Nagaland, Punjab and Rajasthan have a wide span

of control. There are no intermediate post between Director, Deputy Director and Assistant

Director. The Director has to monitor, guide, supervise, co-ordinate directly, the field staff

which leads to adverse effect on the development of fisheries (Amita Saxena, 2011)1.

FISHERIES SECTOR IN INDIA

Fisheries sector plays a key role in the Indian economy. It provides national income,

exports, food and nutritional security and employment generation. It is considered as the

main source of livelihood for the coastal communities. The contribution of Fisheries to the

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) of the country is 0.91 percent. The per capita fish availability

is 9.0 kg. The annual export savings Rs. 45,106.89 Crore and the employment generation in

fisheries sector amounts to Rs. 14.0 million. India has a coastline of 8118 kms. The exclusive

Economic Zone is 2.02 million sq. km. The brackish waters is 1.240 million hectare/year and

estuaries is 0.290 million hectare/year. The present fish production capture is 7.0 million

metric tonne (mmt) (National Fisheries Development Board). 2

The fisheries sector has been growing faster when compared to agricultural sector.

This sector has been experiencing a boom and is contributing to the economic growth of the

1 Amita Saxena, pp: 4-5
2 http://nfdb.gov.in/about-indian-fisheries.htm
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nation. About 6 million fishers are dependent on fisheries for their livelihood in India (Amita

Saxena, 2011)3

ORIGIN AND DEVELOPMENT OF FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

Usage of fish by man is as old as man himself and use of fish in India dates back to

Harappa and Mohanjadaro of Indus Valley civilization (2500 BC -1500 BC. Aristotle (384-

327 BC) is said to be the founder of Fishery Science. Akbarnama indicates the system of

catching fish in state waters In the Medieval Indian History.  The British rule in India had a

separate Department of Agriculture which included Fisheries at provincial levels. The

Governor General of India passed the Indian Fisheries Act in 1897, the first Fisheries

Department was established at Madras Province followed by Panjab in 1912. The Royal

Commission on Agriculture was appointed in 19264.

The Indian Council of Agriculture Research (ICAR) was established in 1929. A

Fisheries Development Advisor was appointed in 1944. In 1946 Deep Sea Fishing

Organisation was formed in Bombay to survey the Marine Fisheries Resources. Later a

Marine Fisheries Research Institute at Mandapam, Rameshwaram and Inland Fisheries

Research Institute was established in 1947. The Central Marine Fisheries Research

Institute, (CMFRI) Chennai was established on 3rd February, 1947. As Tropical Marine

Fisheries Research Institute and later joined ICAR family in 1961. The reorganization of the

Department of Agriculture was initiated at the Central level for Planning, implementation and

supervision with advisory functions. There are five Departments in the Ministry of

Agriculture. Fishery is one of the Departments. The National Commission of Agriculture in

1976 recommended creation of new Departments like Crop Production, Animal Husbandry,

Fisheries, Forestry etc under the Department of Fisheries there has to be a division of Marine

and Inland Fisheries. It is headed by the Minister of Agriculture who is assisted by State

Minister and the Secretary of State, two Additional Secretaries, Joint Secretary who are in-

charge of Fishery Division.5

3 Amita Saxena,” Fisheries Economics, Daya Publishing House, Astral International Pvt.
Ltd., New Delhi, 2011, pp:62-63
4 Ibid, p:2
5 www.cmfri.org.in
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THE INSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK

The Ministry of Agriculture of the Government of India has a department of Animal

Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries with a division of fisheries as a nodal agency. It is

responsible for planning, monitoring and funding of central sponsored schemes. Most of the

states have a separate Ministry of Fisheries or Ministry of Animal Husbandary. All states

have a separate fisheries department with executives at district level and extension officers at

block levels. Administrative varies from state to state. About 422 Fish Farmers Development

Agencies (FFDAs) cover all the districts have the centrally sponsored schemes and 39

Brackish Fish Farm Development Agencies (BFDAs) in the maritime districts have been

distributed to aquaculture development.  The Indian Council of Agricultural Research which

comes under Ministry of Agriculture has a division of fisheries which undertakes the

Research and Development through number of Research institutes. There are about 400

Krishi Vigyan Kendras (Farm Science Centres) in the country which is operated through state

agricultural universities. ICAR research institutes undertake aquaculture development.

MPEDA under the Ministry of Commerce contributes export of aquaculture products

(National Fisheries Department Board) 6.

THE RESEARCH INSTITUTES OF FISHERIES IN INDIA

These are headed by the Director General and Deputy Director General of Fisheries.

1. Central Institute of Fisheries, Nautical and Engineering Training, Cochin.

2. Pre-Investment Survey of Fishing Harbour, Bangalore.

3. Exploratory Fisheries Project, Bombay.

4. Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute, Cochin.

5. Central Institute of Fisheries Technology, Cochin.

6. Integrate Fisheries Project, Cochin

7. Central Institute of Fisheries Education, Mumbai.

8. Central Inland Fisheries Research Institute, Barakpore (West Bengal).

THE INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH (ICAR)

(Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare) 7

6 http://nfdb.gov.in
7 https://icar.org.in
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1. ICAR-Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute, Kochi, Kerala established in 1947

2. ICAR-Central Inland Fisheries Research Institute, Barakpore, West Bengal

established in 1947.

3. ICAR-Central Institute of Fisheries Technology, Kochi, Kerala established in 1957.

4. ICAR-Central Institute of Fisheries Education, Mumbai, Maharashtra, established in

1961.

5. National Bureau of Fish Genetic Resources, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh established in

1983.

6. ICAR-Central Institute of Fresh water Aquaculture, Bhuvaneshwar, Odisha

established in 1987

7. ICAR-Directorate of Cold water Fisheries Research, Bhimtal, Uttarakhand established

in 1987.

DIVISIONS AND UNITS

1. Crop Science

2. Horticulture Science

3. Natural Resource Management

4. Agriculture Engineering

5. Animal Science

6. Fisheries Science

7. Agriculture Education

8. Agriculture Extension

9. Knowledge Management

10. IP & TM and PME

11. Human Resource Management Unit

12. National Agriculture Science Fund (NASF)

13. Administration

14. Finance

CENTRALGOVERNMENT FISHERIES SCHEMES

There are various schemes at the Central level which include

1. Development of Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture,

2. Development of Marine Fisheries,
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3. Infrastructure and Post-Harvest Operations,

4. National Scheme for Welfare of Fishermen,

5. Strengthening of Database and GIS for fisheries sector,

6. Assistance to fisheries institutes,

7. National Fish Development Board (NFDB) and

8. Issuance of Biometric ID Cards to Coastal Fishermen.

The NFDB under the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry

of Agriculture, is involved with the expansion of aquaculture in fresh and brackish water,

development of marine fisheries infrastructure and post-harvest operations and also

welfare of the fisher folk.

LAWS AND REGULATIONS FOR AQUACULTURE

1. Indian Fisheries Act (1897) attracts punishment for killing of fishes by poisoning of

water or by using explosives.

2. Environment Protection Act (1986) deals with environmental issues

3. Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution Act (1974)

4. Wild Life Protection Act (1972)

On 11th December 1996, Supreme Court made a historic decision by prohibiting the

construction of shrimp culture ponds within the Coastal Regulation Zone and within 1000

metres of Chilka lake and Pulicat Lake except improving traditional ponds (United Nations

Food and Agriculture Organisation).8

INDIAN FISHERIES

Global position 3rd in Fisheries
2nd in Aquaculture

Contribution of Fisheries to GDP in (%) 0.91
Contribution to agriculture GDP in (%) 5.23
Percapita fish availability in (Kg) 9.0
Annual export earnings in Rs in (Crores) 45106.89
Employment in sector (million) 14.0

8 http://www.fao.org/fishery/countrysector/naso_india/en
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RESOURCES

Coastline 8118 kms
Exclusive economic zone 2.02 million sq km
Continental shelf 0.530 million kms
Rivers and canals 1,95,210 km
Reservoirs 3,150 million hectares
Ponds and Tanks 2.414 million hectares
Flood Plains and derelict waters 0.798 million hectares
Brackish waters 1.240 million hectares
Eastuaries 0.290 million hectares

SOME FACTS

Present fish production (capture) 7.0 million metric tons (mmt)
Inland 3.2 mmt
Marine 3.8 mmt
Potential fish production 8.4 mmt
Fish seed production 40,000 million fry
Hatcheries 1,604 units
FFDA 429
BFDA 39

Source: http://nfdb.gov.in/about-indian-fisheries.htm

ADMINISTRATIVE SET UP OF TAMIL NADU FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

The Department is headed by the Commissioner/ Director of Fisheries. The Commissioner/

Director of Fisheries is also the Managing Director of Tamil Nadu Fisheries Development

Corporation Limited (TNFDC Ltd.,), the Functional Registrar of all Fishermen Cooperative

Societies including Tamil Nadu State Apex Fisheries Co-operative Federation Ltd.,

(TAFCOFED) and the Member Secretary of Tamil Nadu Fishermen Welfare Board

(TNFWB).
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THE ORGANIZATIONAL SET UP OF THE DEPARTMENT

Source: https://www.fisheries.tn.gov.in/AdministrativeSetup
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THE TOTAL STAFF STRENGTH OF FISHERIES DEPARTMENT IN TAMIL NADU IS 1684

CATEGORY WISE DETAILS

Sl
No.

Designation No.of
Posts

1 Additional Director of Fisheries 04
2. Joint Director of Fisheries 05
3. Deputy Director of Fisheries 13
4. Financial Advisor & Chief Accounts Officer 01
5. Deputy Director Personnel 01
6. Deputy Director (Engg) 01
7. Assistant Director of Fisheries 54
8. Personnel Assistant 12
9. Deputy Registrar 01
10. Accounts Officer 01
11. Inspector of Fisheries 165
12. Cooperative Sub Registrar 15
13. Marine Foreman 14
16. Sub-Inspector of Fisheries 84
17. Senior Inspector of Cooperative Societies 27
18. Fishery Assistant 168
19. Ministerial & Field Staff 1018

TOTAL 1584
Source: https://www.fisheries.tn.gov.in/AdministrativeSetup

ENGINEERING WING

Sl
No.

Designation No. of
Posts

1. Chief Engineer 01
2. Executive Engineer 06
3. Assistant Executive 14
4. Assistant Engineer 13
5. Junior Engineer 17
6. Senior Daughting Officer 01
7. Draughting Officer 08
8. Junior Draughting Officer 04
9. Divisional Accountant 04
10. Technical Assistant 23
11. Ministerial and Supporting Staff 09

TOTAL 100
Source: https://www.fisheries.tn.gov.in/AdministrativeSetup
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FISHERIES AT A GLANCE 2015-2016-MARINE STATISTICS

Items Value
1 Coastal Length 1076 Kms.

India 8118 Km
2 Continental Shelf 41412 sq.kms.
3 No. of Coastal Districts 13
4 Marine Fishing Villages 608
5 Infrastructure facilities

a) Marine Fishing Harbours 11
b) Marine Fish Landing Centres 36
c) Marine Fish Landing points 254

6 Fisher-folk Population (as per census 2010) 787474
Fisher –folk Population (projected 2016)
(a)Women 471936
(b)Men 492835
Total 964771

7 Registered Fishing Craft (in Nos)
a) Mechanised Boats 5887
b) Non-Motorized 5249
c) Motorised 28675
Total 39811

8 Fisheries Co-operatives
(a) Primary:
(i) Men  FCS 530
(ii) Women FCS 438
b) District Federation 8
c) State (APEX) TAFCOFED 1

9 Membership
a) Men-FCS 3,55,451
b) Women-FCS 2,43,359
Total 5,98,810
c) District Federation 859
d) State Federation (TAFCOFED) 785

10 Marine Fish Production (in tonnes) 466604.032
11 Marine Products Export (2015-16)

a) Quantity ( in tonnes ) 85,063
b) Value (Rs. in Crore) 4184.06

12 Fishermen Group Accident Insurance:
a) Members Enrolled (2015-16) 7,16,284
b) Families benefited (2015-16) 133
c) Relief Amount Paid in Rs. In Lakhs 11750

13 a.Fishermen’s Savings cum Relief Scheme
(i) Men 204828
(ii) Women 192040
b. Relief amount paid in Rs. in crores 7143

14. TN Fishermen Welfare Board
a)Number of members enrolled 438070
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b) Number of beneficiaries 44629
c) Relief assistance in Rs. In crores 19.79

Source: http://fisheries.tn.gov.in

INLAND STATISTICS

Sl No. Items Value
1. Inland Fishery Resources (in Hectares)

a) Reservoirs 62015.06
b) Brackish water Area 56000
c) Others 265819
d) Total 383834.06

2. No of District Fish Farmers' Development.
Agencies

31

Dep TNFDC Total
3. No of Reservoirs 53 8 61
4. Induced Carp Spawning Centres 8 - 8
5. Fish Seed Rearing Centres 34 - 34
6. Fisher-folk Population (Projected)for 2015 -16 228040
7. Fisheries Co-operative No. of societies

a)Primary
i) Men-FCS 297
ii) Women-FCS 68
b) District Federation 3

8. a)Membership : Primary
i) Men-FCS 87207
ii) Women-FCS 7758
(b) District Federation 133
(c) State Federation (TAFCOFED)

9. Fish seed production (in Lakhs) Target Achievement
a) By Induced Breeding(Early Fry) 4810 4131.30

10. Fish seed rearing(in lakhs) Target Achievement
Late Fry 452 329.77
Fingerlings 1141.5 576.115

11. Advanced Fingerlings
12. Fish Production for (2015-16) (in Lakh tonnes)

Achievement
242

Source: http://fisheries.tn.gov.in

STATUS OF FISHER WOMEN IN INDIA

Women hold the key position in their families and influence the general development

of the family through their work participation, extending financial support to family more

specifically, in fisher women households.  According to a recent Human Development Report

of UNDP, 70% of the people living in poverty are women. This is because women face a

whole series of complex cultural, social, traditional, economic and legal constraints that even
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poor men do not face. They have far less opportunities than men to get education and training

and therefore possess very few skills necessary for today’s world. There appears to be a

definite feminization of poverty. When a community as a whole is poor and downtrodden, the

women folk in the community have to bear the brunt of it all the more.9(Bisoyi, 2005).

It has been proved in the earlier studies that the husbands of fisherwomen are not

working either due to oldage or alchoholism.10

Fisherwomen buy fishes from wholesale or retail for the reasons like less catch. Every

single day, fisherwomen start their work very early in the morning. They work for more than

8 to 11 hours a day. Women had to wait for the return of boats. Then they participate in a

competitive auction. Whenever the catch is less, there will be greater demand. The person

who can make the highest bid will purchase and later on sell it for a good price. In fisher

women’s family the responsibility of household management like food, childcare, education,

health, sanitation, financial management and the responsibility of getting and repaying loans

will be mostly on the women’s shoulders. The burden of her responsibilities doubles in the

off-season. Besides, in many places women are running petty shops, selling different inputs

needed for fishing and other household articles. Mobile food selling units run by women in

landing centres serve the purpose of supplying breakfast and snacks to fishermen. The

Fisheries sector is recognized as one of the most economically depressed sector in society.

They are often depicted as:

1. Overworked, with their contribution unrecognized, unvalued or undervalued.

2. Lowly – paid and exploited by employees.

3. Illiterate

4. Undernourished and sickly with poor productivity

5. Lacking opportunities for skills upgrading and access to training. (Bisoyi& Tanuj,

2005)11

ECONOMIC CONTRIBUTIONS OF FISHER WOMEN IN INDIA

Fisherwomen play a significant role in general livelihood of fishermen family. They

not only maintain all day to day family and domestic activities, but also contribute

9 Bisoyi p: 8
10 Rekha R.Gaokar, Maria D.C. Rodrigues and Patil R.B, “Fishery Management”, A.P.H.
Publishing Corporation, New Delhi, 2015, p: 66.
11Bisoyi, Tanuj Kumar, “Women in Fishery”, Mohit Publications, New Delhi, 2005, pp:3-8
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significantly towards the most of fisheries and aquaculture activities. Thus role of women,

their contribution towards the development of the society is not scanty, at all.12 (Samanta,

R.K. (Ed). 2005). But, women are systematically excluded from profitable sectors of fishery

and marine related activities. Therefore unequal power relations and access to resources has

let to continuing poverty of the coastal communities.13 Moreover, the economic reforms of

Liberalization, Privatization and Globalization (LPG) did not include any specific package

for agriculture. With a contribution of 5.15% towards agricultural GDP of India alone, the

prospects of fisheries for the rural people are immense. It also employs over 14 million

people in the sector. While traditionally the role of women in this sector was mostly restricted

to post harvest activities like processing and marketing and was considered marginal,

nowadays their role as active participants is being recognised. The scope of activities for

women in this arena include transportation of fish, sales of fish and dry fish, fish cleaning,

drying, fish feed development, ornamental fish culture, fin-fish culture, crab fattening in

cages and pens, shrimp processing, shrimp, crab and fish farming and hatchery management,

development of value-added fish products, aquaculture by-products business, sea weed

culture and drying etc. The income generated is added as a supplementary income to support

their families. However, there are various impediments in ensuring the economic

development of the women engaged in this sector which includes illiteracy, lack of awareness

of governmental schemes, social taboos and conservative norms, income disparities and other

inequalities arising out of unattended gender disparities and should become the focus of

addressing the development of these communities.

Fisherwomen who are financially stronger are the beneficiaries. If the catch is more

then, the poorer sections also participate in the market. There is a class hierarchy that is

formed over the years of experience among the fisherwomen who have their own men folk in

the boat or their own husbands who have brought the catch. In the middle of the hierarchy

there are women who purchase fish from the first category of women and sell it in the market.

In the last rung are women who purchase small shares from other sources. More number of

women buy fish in the retail sale ranging from Rs 500 to Rs 2000. It implies that most of the

fisher women are small scale fish vendors. Then the fisherwomen have to transport the fish

12 Samanta, R.K. (Ed.). “Empowering Rural Women : Issues, Opportunities and Approaches,
The Women Press, Delhi 2005, p:166).
13 Subhadra Mitra Channa and Marilyn Porter. “Gender, Livelihood and Environment”,
Orient Blackswan Private Limited, New Delhi, 2015, p: 95.
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and sell in the market. They use ice to preserve the fish. They spend many hours in selling the

fish and there is lot of fish which is spoilt due to lack of proper storage facilities. Majority of

the fisherwomen spend 8-12 hours per day on procuring and selling the fish.14

FISHERIES IN TAMIL NADU

Endowed with a rich reservoir of fishery resources from marine, inland and coastal

aquaculture, Tamil Nadu is one among the country’s top five fish producers. Both in terms of

marine and inland fisheries the state’s contribution is significant. The marine fisheries

potential of the state is estimated to be at 0.719 million tonnes, the inland fisheries potential

at 4.5 lakh metric tonnes. The resources for the latter comprises of reservoirs, rivers, seasonal

tanks, upland waters, estuaries, brackish water areas, creeks, swamps etc. Ranking sixth

among states involved in coastal farming, its potential for development lies with shrimp

farming, fin fish farming, sea weed culture and other activities such as cage farming of fishes

and crabs.

The Fisheries Department under the Tamil Nadu government includes marine, inland,

aquaculture, research, extension and training and fish harbour management. There are various

objectives that the department functions upon which include encouraging fishermen to

exploit the under-utilized fishery resources to reduce fishing pressure in the inshore areas,

augmenting aquatic resource production in the inshore areas by conservation measures, stock

enhancement and establishing of artificial reefs etc., along the coast, promoting sustainable

eco-friendly fresh water aquaculture, coastal aquaculture and mariculture, strengthening the

infrastructure facility for fish landing and marketing, uplifting the socio-economic condition

of the fisher folk through welfare measures and by generating employment opportunities for

fisher folk and enforcing regulatory measures through legislation for conservation of fishery

resources both in Inland and Coastal waters.15

With the advent of Blue Revolution and its revamped version, today the fisheries

sector in India constitutes about 6.3% of the global fish production making it the world’s

third largest producer of the same. The contributions of aquaculture having earned the tag of

being the ‘second largest producer’ globally forms the major chunk of this consistent

achievement with an overall projected growth rate of 6% as per the Twelfth Five Year Plan.

With about 2200 species of fish – warm fresh water (24.7%), cold water (3.3%), estuaries

14 Ibid, pp: 67-71.
15 http://www.fisheries.tn.gov
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(6.5%) and sea (65.5%) the vast and rich diversity available for sustainable utilisation is

immense. The contribution of this sector to GDP is estimated to be at about 1.07% with

annual export earnings alone contributing to about 33,441.61 crores.16 However, while

aquaculture has been trying to meet the increasing demands by also incorporating culture

based capture fisheries, the production levels of marine fisheries seems to be dwindling over

the years owing to overexploitation and having reached the maximum sustainable goals

besides lack of better technological innovations and management paradigms focus on

achieving sustainable livelihoods.

FISHER WOMEN IN TAMIL NADU

The total fisher population in Tamil Nadu has 27.60 cents. The fish eaters population is

minimal to 27 percent in Tamil Nadu where the vast potential fish is traded to other states.17

It is interesting to note that about 48.8% of the fisher folk population in the state are women

and as per the 2016-17 data there are 460 Fisheries Co-operatives run by them with a

membership of 2,50,276 women indicating a high level of women participation.18 Success

stories of women SHG’s in Tamil Nadu especially in terms of micro-credit serve as best

examples to fisherwomen world over. The Department of Fisheries conducts meetings among

the women fisherfolk SHG in co-ordination with Tamil Nadu Women Development

Corporation and local NGO’s.

The Fishery Department conducts various programmes for these SHGs in association

with the District Rural Development Agencies, Tamil Nadu Women Development Co-

operations, Social Welfare Board, Tamil Co-operative Department, TANUVAS, CIFNET,

MPEDA, IFP etc. Training is given on fish culture, integrated fish culture, ornamental fish

culture, sea weed culture, lobster and crab fattening, value added fishery by-products,

preparation of poultry feed, manure from waste prawn head, sea weed culture, culture of

fishes, mussel and oyster culture, ornamental fish culture, mud crab and lobster fattening on a

regular basis. Fish markets were handed over to these SHG’s for management at

Kancheepuram, Nagapatinam, Aranthangi and Thoothukudi. Also, solar fish driers were

16 “Annual Report 2016-17”, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries,
http://www.dahd.nic.in
17 Ibid, p: 26
18“ Fisheries at a Glance 2016-17”, http://www.fisheries.tn.gov
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established and handed over to them to produce hygienically dried fishes at Punnakayal and

Periathalai.19

In Tamil Nadu, women engage themselves in seaweed collection in addition to the

traditional jobs of fish curing, marketing, net making and prawn seed collection. Aquaculture

activities can be pursued by the rural women folk at convenient leisure time without being a

detriment to their routine. More effort is to be put towards filling the gaps in programme

planning rather than programme implementation. The various issues challenging

empowerment of fisherwomen have to be seriously taken into consideration while chalking

out new development strategies. Women empowerment and thereby the community

development through combined efforts of men and womenfolk requires a holistic approach.

19“Fisherwomen Self-Help Groups”, http://www.fisheries.tn.gov.in/selfhelpgroup.html
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�f�r�u�i�t�s� �(�i�e�)� �m�a�n�g�r�o�v�e�s� �w�h�i�c�h� �a�r�e� �s�a�l�t� �t�o�l�e�r�a�n�t� �p�l�a�n�t�s�.�.� �i�t�s�o�r�i�g�i�n� �i�s� �6�6�5�0� �y�e�a�r�s� �o�l�d� �b�e�l�o�n�g�i�n�g� �t�o

�t�h�e� �H�o�l�o�c�e�n�e� �g�e�o�l�o�g�i�c�a�l� �p�e�r�i�o�d� �a�s� �m�a�j�o�r� �m�a�r�i�n�e� �t�r�a�n�s�g�r�e�s�s�i�o�n� �t�o� �l�o�w� �l�y�i�n�g� �c�o�a�s�t�a�l� �m�a�r�s�h�.�1

�T�h�e� �P�u�l�i�c�a�t� �i�s� �a� �n�a�r�r�o�w� �r�e�g�i�o�n� �o�f� �t�h�e� �l�a�k�e� �m�e�a�s�u�r�i�n�g� �a�b�o�u�t� �2�5�0� �m�.� �P�u�l�i�c�a�t� �c�o�m�e�s� �u�n�d�e�r

�M�i�n�j�u�r� �b�l�o�c�k�,� �T�h�i�r�u�v�a�l�l�u�r� �D�i�s�t�r�i�c�t� �o�f� �T�a�m�i�l� �N�a�d�u�,� �S�o�u�t�h� �I�n�d�i�a�.� �I�t� �i�s� �a�b�o�u�t� �6�0� �K�m� �n�o�r�t�h� �o�f

�C�h�e�n�n�a�i� �t�h�e� �S�t�a�t�e� �c�a�p�i�t�a�l� �a�n�d� �3�K�m� �f�r�o�m� �E�l�a�v�u�r� �o�n� �t�h�e� �s�o�u�t�h�e�r�n� �p�e�r�i�p�h�e�r�y� �o�f� �t�h�e� �P�u�l�i�c�a�t� �L�a�k�e�.

�B�a�s�i�c�a�l�l�y� �P�u�l�i�c�a�t� �i�s� �a� �s�h�a�l�l�o�w� �s�a�l�t� �w�a�t�e�r� �l�a�g�o�o�n� �w�i�t�h� �d�e�p�t�h� �o�f� �a�b�o�u�t� �m�i�n�i�m�u�m� �1�.�5� �m� �a�n�d

�m�a�x�i�m�u�m� �d�e�p�t�h� �v�a�r�i�e�s� �f�r�o�m�0�,�5� �t�o� �6�,�0� �r�e�s�p�e�c�t�i�v�e�l�y�.

�S�O�U�R�C�E�:� �G�O�O�G�L�E� �M�A�P� �O�F�P�U�L�I�C�A�T� �L�A�K�E

�1�S�a�n�j�e�e�v�a� �R�a�j�,� �P�.�J�.�,� �2�0�0�6�,� �M�a�c�r�o� �F�a�u�n�a� �o�f� �P�u�l�i�c�a�t�L�a�k�e�,� �N�a�t�i�o�n�a�l� �B�i�o�d�i�v�e�r�s�i�t�y� �A�u�t�h�o�r�i�t�y�,
�C�h�e�n�n�a�i�,� �T�a�m�i�l� �N�a�d�u�,� �I�n�d�i�a�,� �p�p�:�6�3�-�6�5�.�.
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